Hinutes of the meeting of the Board of Lirectors

Orange Cove Irrigation UListrict, uvec.

The meeting was called to order by rresident pro tem

Iie o Jensen at 8 d70lock Fao ile

Present were Directors L. l's Jensen, Geo. saninovich,

Assessor-Collector, secretary a. L. Schoepf. Absent Fresident

Ve We Arkley, Ireasurer C. H. Ray.
Bills presented by the secretary were ag follows;
L. Schoepl, assessor-Collector, time and milage §10.40

¥. C. Stitser, premium on surety bonds for 4. L. Schoepf and

ray, $75.00, naddox snd abercrombie,

Co Lo
for legal services in case of (alif. Lands
Irrig=tion uvistrict.

by bvirector Geo.

There wes & motion

Jensen tnat the bills be

saninovien and seconded

Attorneys, 29.80

Inc., vs Orarge Cove

allowed.  motion:

by pPirector ... I's

csrried ard the bills were ordered paid.

The report sent in by the Ireasurer showed & bank balance

of ;107.44 in the checking account ard a balarce of ¢ 1245.57

in the time savings account, 45.57 being interest accrued since

¥

dareh 17, 1929 to vec. 4, 1940 at the rate of 24%.

A8 there were not suffécient funds in the checking account !
to pay the bills, there was a motion made by Director ii. I.. Jensen
end seconded by Director Geo. zaninovich that the Treasurer by
instructed to draw the amount of $100.00 from the savings account

ahd deposited in the checiiing account.



S ATEMERNT OF PINANCIAL CONDITION OF CRANGE COVE IRRIGATION DISTRICT AS OF JAN.2,1940

L]

Gollections
Collected by assessment to Jan.l,1939 v 4952.75
Gollected by assessment Jan 1,39 to Janl,40 8.85
Collected by Pro-rats of County Pax Sales £.93
Interest on time certificate Acct. 15,00 $ 4879.53

Total Collections

visbursements Jan 1, 89 to Jan.l, 1940.

valaries-Assessor-Collector 3 Bb2.20
Advertising ,legal 7.50
Legal fees 46.70
Petty Cash,postage 3.00
wiscellaneous-
Netional Reclamation Ass'n Fee § 5.00
safe depogsit box , 2.75
Blection supplies 15.2%
" ballots ' 4.64
Office rent ,2 yrs 50.00
Phone calls .80
Bond premiums 75,00 1853.41
Transfered from Genh.fund to o -
Time Certificate Acct. _1215.00
Total Disbursements for 1939 o 1477.81

Total Disbursemtnts frior tc'dY 2674 .46
Total Lisbursements to Jan.

1, 1940. G 4052.87
Balance in Gen. Funda Acct. _ B27.26 % 4B79.55

3ec




Collections reported by the Collector were 5%0.28 which

was derived from the vistrict's pro rate share of delincuent

tax property within the district, sold by Tulare County for taxes.

A Bi1l of $204.50 presented by Attornerys laddox and
avercrombie was paid by the secretary on Cct. 1, 1940, with
e aporoval of rresicert . We Arkle;} Ihis bill was for legal
services in the case o1 the lelifornie Lands Inc., vs the
Crange Cove Irrigation pistrict over the exclusion of lands.
A letter was read by the secretary from Attorney asbercrombie

was settled. The (Cslif.

w
(o}

taeting that in his opinion the cas
Lands Inc.,after having been denied the petition for exclusion
of certain of their lands from the District by the Board of
birectors by resolution on .ay 2, 1989, appvealed the case for
g new trisl before the Superior Court of Fresno Jounty. The
trial was set for Sept. 16, 1939Y. Tne case was decided in favor
of the District. The District was sdvised by attorney abercrombie
successor to attornay James Burke, deceased, that the Czlif.
Lards Inb., would appeal for a rew trial in the Superior Court
of HFresno Jounty, Judge Xlette oresiding on Oct. 7, 1940.
on Lov. 18, 1940 aAttorney Abercrombie irformed the Listrict that
the Calif. Lards Inc., had acvealed the case a8 stated snd the
appeal had been denied.

the Secretary was instructed to order the supplies for
the District election to be held on ieb. 5, 1941.

The meeting was then adjourned urtil further notice.

—r

secletsry ~
3

/




